

DAVID F. NESS
Assistant Federal Defender
Federal Defenders of Montana
Great Falls Office
104 2nd Street South, Suite 301
Great Falls, MT 59401
david_ness@fd.org
Phone: (406) 727-5328
Fax: (406) 727-4329
Attorney for Petitioner

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

WILLIAM ALBERTO AROCHA, JR.,

Petitioner,

vs.

CECILIA BLACKMAN and
BLACKFEET TRIBE,

Respondents.

**Case Nos. CR 17-58-GF-BMM
CV 22-115-GF-BMM**

**AMENDED PETITION FOR
HABEAS CORPUS BY INDIAN
PERSON IN TRIBAL CUSTODY**

**PETITIONER WILLIAM ALBERTO AROCHA JR.'S
AMENDED PETITION**

SUBMITTED: May 2, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv-v

I. Recitals.....2

II. Course of Proceedings..... 5-12

A. Factual Background4

B. Course of Proceedings in Trial Court5

C. Course of Proceedings in Federal Court.....11

III. Claims for Relief..... 13-18

A. Introduction13

B. Arocha’s Claims for Relief14

Claim One
Arocha’s right to be tried and sentenced before a judge who is licensed to practice law as required by 25 U.S.C. § 1302(c)(3) was violated.....14

Claim Two
Arocha’s sentence violates 25 U.S.C. § 1302(c)(1) and (2) because he was not represented by counsel when it was imposed..... 15

Claim Three
Arocha was deprived of the effective assistance of counsel guaranteed by 25 U.S.C. § 1302(c)(1)16

Claim Four
Arocha was denied his rights to equal protection and due process as guaranteed by 25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(8).....18

IV. Prayer for Relief19

ATTACHMENTS

- Attachment 1** – *The Blackfeet Tribe vs. William Arocha, Jr.*,
Case No. 2017 CR 1609-1610, February 2, 2018
Order
- Attachment 2** – *Blackfeet Tribe vs. William Albeto Arocha Jr.*
Case No. 2017 CR 1610, July 5, 2017
Complaint and Summons
- Attachment 3** – *William Alberto Arocha, Jr., Extradition Arrangements*
Case No. 2017 CR 1609-1610, May 18, 2022
Letter to the Pine County Sheriff’s Office
- Attachment 4** – *In Re the Matter of William Alberto Arocha, Jr.*
Case No. 2017 CR 1609-1610, August 19, 2022
Petition for an Order to Hold and Transfer
- Attachment 5** – *In Re the Matter of William Alberto Arocha, Jr.*
Case No. 2017 CR 1609-1610, August 19, 2022
Order to Hold and Transfer
- Attachment 6** – *William Arocha, Jr., vs. The Blackfeet Tribe*
Case No. 2017 CR 1609-1610, September 14, 2022
Petition for Writ of *Habeas Corpus*
- Attachment 7** – *William Arocha, Jr., vs. The Blackfeet Tribe*
Case No. 2017 CR 1609-1610 and
Appeal Case No. 2022-AP, September 19, 2022,
Response to Petition for Writ of *Habeas Corpus* &
Motion to Dismiss
- Attachment 8** – *William Arocha, Jr., vs. The Blackfeet Tribe*
Case No. 2017 CR 1609-1610 and
Appeal Case No. 2022-AP-WHC-02
September 20, 2022, Order Denying Petition for Writ of
Habeas Corpus

Attachment 9 – *The Blackfeet Tribe vs. William Arocha, Jr.*,
Case No. 2017 CR 1609-1610 and
Appeal Case No. 2022-AP-WHC-02
September 27, 2022, Motion for New Trial or, in the
Alternative, for Relief from Judgment

Attachment 10 – *The Blackfeet Tribe vs. William Arocha, Jr.*,
Case No. 2017 CR 1609-1610, October 5, 2022
Objection and Response to Motion for New Trial or,
in the Alternative, for Relief from Judgment

Attachment 11 – *The Blackfeet Tribe vs. William Arocha, Jr.*,
Case No. 2017 CR 1609-1610, October 6, 2022
Order

Attachment 12 – *The Blackfeet Tribe vs. William Arocha, Jr.*,
Case No. 2017 CR 1609-1610, November 17, 2022
Order

Attachment 13 – *The Blackfeet Tribe vs. William Arocha, Jr.*,
Case No. 2017 CR 1609-1610, December 5, 2022
Notice of Appeal

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Coriz v. Rodriguez</i> , 347 F.Supp.3d 707 (D.N.M. 2012)	15, 18
<i>Gadsden v. United States</i> , 223 F.2d 627 (D.C. Cir. 1955)	17
<i>Golden v. Newsome</i> , 755 F.2d 1478 (11th Cir. 1985)	17, 18
<i>Hall v. Moore</i> , 253 F.3d 624 (11th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Johnson v. Tracy</i> , 2012 WL 4478801 at *1 (D.Ariz. 2012)	15
<i>Miranda v. Anchondo</i> , 684 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Spears v. Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 363 F.Supp.2d 1176 (D.Minn. 2005)	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	16, 17
<i>Tom v. Sutton</i> , 533 F.2d 1101 (9th Cir. 1976)	13
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	18
<i>United States v. Tribote</i> , 297 F.2d 598 (2d Cir. 1961)	16
<i>Wilfong v. Johnston</i> , 156 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1946)	16
 <u>Federal Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 1111	3
18 U.S.C. § 1153(a)	3

25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(6) 12
 25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(7)(B)12
 25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(8).....12, 18, 19
 25 U.S.C. § 1302(c)13, 15, 19
 25 U.S.C. § 1302(c)(1).....15, 16
 25 U.S.C. § 1302(c)(2).....19
 25 U.S.C. § 1302(c)(3).....12, 14, 18
 25 U.S.C. § 1302(c)(4).....12
 25 U.S.C. § 1303 1, 4, 11, 13, 19
 28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(1) 1, 11, 19
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 4

Blackfeet Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 548
 Rule 55(b) 8

Other

Article III, Amendment IV of the Constitution 4, 5, 11
 Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution 16
 By-Laws for the Blackfeet Tribe of the Blackfeet Indian Reservation4
 Blackfeet Law & Order Code
 Resolution 111-996
 Resolution 111-99 amended Chapter 8, Section 3(2)12
 Chapter 5, Part II, Section 1(C)2, 5
 Chapter 5, Part II, Section 4.....2, 5
 Chapter 8, Section 1312
 Chapter 11, Part II, Section 13(E).....11
 Chapter 11, Part I, Section 4(A)11
 Chapter 11, Section 26.....8
 41 Am. Jur. 2d Indians; Native Americans § 31.....13

DAVID F. NESS
Assistant Federal Defender
Federal Defenders of Montana
Great Falls Office
104 2nd Street South, Suite 301
Great Falls, MT 59401
david_ness@fd.org
Phone: (406) 727-5328
Fax: (406) 727-4329
